

DAVID A. ROSENFELD, Bar No. 058163
WEINBERG, ROGER & ROSENFELD
A Professional Corporation
1001 Marina Village Parkway, Suite 200
Alameda, California 94501
Telephone (510) 337-1001
Fax (510) 337-1023
E-Mail: drosenfeld@unioncounsel.net

Attorneys for Charged Party, INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKERS, DISTRICT
LODGE NO. 160, LOCAL LODGE 289

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 19

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE
WORKERS, DISTRICT LODGE NO. 160,

Charged Party,

and

SSA TERMINALS, LLC,

Charging Party,

and

INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE AND
WAREHOUSE UNION,

Party in Interest.

No. 19-CD-238056

**INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MACHINISTS DISTRICT LODGE 160,
LOCAL LODGE 289 POST-HEARING
BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. LABOR HISTORY OF TERMINAL 5.....	3
B. SSAT PLANS TO REOPEN TERMINAL 5 ON A LIMITED BASIS TO ACCOMMODATE RELOCATING ONE SHIPPING COMPANY FROM TERMINAL 30.....	4
C. SSAT PLANS TO USE ILWU LABOR AT TERMINAL 5; THE IAM PROMISES TO RESPOND WITH ECONOMIC ACTION	5
D. SSAT’S INABILITY TO FIND MECHANICS LEADS IT TO SUBCONTRACT	6
E. THE IAM HAS A FULLY DEVELOPED APPRENTICESHIP AND TRAINING PROGRAM FOR MECHANICS	8
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
IV. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. THE IAM IS DEMONSTRABLY FAR MORE ECONOMICAL AND EFFICIENT	11
B. THE ILWU REQUIRES MORE WORKERS, WHO ARE PAID FOR TIME THEY DO NOT WORK.....	12
C. THE IAM DOES NOT HAVE THE EXTRA COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH AN EXCLUSIVE HIRING HALL OR OTHER UNNECESSARY OBLIGATIONS TO PMA AND THE ILWU	15
D. SSAT IS ALREADY FAMILIAR WITH IAM MECHANICS’ SKILLS, SIMPLIFYING HIRING, AND CAN EASILY AND EFFICIENTLY MOVE THEM BETWEEN TERMINALS 18, 30, AND 5.....	16
E. USING ILWU MECHANICS HAS ALREADY COST SSAT HUNDREDS OF THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS ON SUBCONTRACTING MIDDLEMEN.....	19
F. THE IAM HAS FILED NO COSTLY GRIEVANCES AGAINST SSAT, UNLIKE THE ILWU	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

	<u>Page</u>
1. The Collective Bargaining Agreements Favor the IAM.....	22
2. The IAM’s Agreement Indisputably Covers the Work; The ILWU’s Does Not.....	22
3. The ILWU’s Contract Cannot Be Interpreted to Accrete Jobs Represented by the IAM.....	24
G. THE PCLCD WAS NEGOTIATED BY PMA, NOT SSAT	26
1. The IAM Was Assigned This Work In The Past	29
2. The IAM Does This Work at All Relevant Nearby Facilities	29
3. SSAT Prefers To Hire IAM Mechanics; Although It Declined To Say So At The Hearing, the Record Shows SSAT Prefers the IAM.....	31
H. SSAT WILL REDUCE HOURS AT TERMINAL 30, RESULTING IN LOSS OF WORK FOR IAM MEMBERS IF THEY DO NOT GO TO TERMINAL 5	35
I. THE IAM-REPRESENTED WORKERS HAVE STRONGER RELATIVE SKILLS AND AN APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAM.....	36
J. THE ILWU’S BOARD CERTIFICATION DOES NOT COVER THIS WORK.....	38
K. THE ILWU’S ARGUMENT THAT IT WILL PERFORM THE WORK MORE SAFELY IS INCOHERENT.....	39
L. THE CURRENT WORK ASSIGNMENT TO THE ILWU DOES NOT WEIGH IN FAVOR OF AN ASSIGNMENT TO THE ILWU	40
V. SSAT AND THE ILWU SHOULD BE PRECLUDED FROM ARGUING THE MERITS OF THE DISPUTE BECAUSE OF THIR REFUSAL TO ALLOW MR. DENIKE TO TESTIFY ABOUT COMMUNICATIONS WITH THE PMA AND THE PMA REFUSE TO COMPLY WITH THE SUBPOENA	41
VI. CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases

Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.,
518 U.S. 231 (1996).....27

Connell Const. Co. v. Plumbers & Steamfitters Local Union No. 100,
421 U.S. 616 (1975).....28

ILWU v. ICTSI Oregon, Inc.,
863 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2017)27

ILWU v. NLRB (ILWU II),
890 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....25, 26, 30

NLRB v. Plasterers’ Local 79,
404 U.S. 116 (1971).....32

NLRB v. Radio & Television Broad. Eng. Union (CBS),
364 U.S. 573 (1961).....9, 11

United States v. Hutcheson,
312 U.S. 219 (1941).....27

USS-POSCO Indus. v. Contra Costa Cty. Bldg. & Const. Trades Council,
31 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1996)27

NLRB Cases

A.S.V., Inc.,
366 NLRB No. 162 (Aug. 21, 2018)33, 39

Berbiglia, Inc.,
233 NLRB 1476 (1977)28, 41

Everport Terminal Servs., Inc.,
32-CA-172286, 2018 WL 3655798 (July 27, 2018).....24

Graphic Commc’ns Int’l Union, Local 508M,
331 NLRB 846 (2000)31, 32, 33

Int’l Ass’n of Machinists (IAM I),
355 NLRB 23 (2010), *reaffirmed*, 357 NLRB 126 (2011)..... *passim*

Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers,
358 NLRB 903 (2012)30, 38

Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 48 (Kinder Morgan),
357 NLRB 2217 (2011)23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Int’l Longshore & Warehouse Union (ILWU I),</i> 367 NLRB No. 64 (Jan. 31, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Iron Workers, Local 29,</i> 199 NLRB 313 (1972)	30
<i>Iron Workers Local 40,</i> 317 NLRB 231 (1995)	35
<i>Iron Workers Local Union,</i> <i>No. 112,</i> 346 NLRB 953 (2006).....	29
<i>Laborers Local 833,</i> 297 NLRB 997 (1990)	20
<i>Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am.,</i> 336 NLRB 358 (2001)	29
<i>Longshoremen’s & Warehousemen’s Union, Local 119 (ILWU III),</i> 266 NLRB 193 (1983)	38
<i>Machinists, Lodge, No. 1743,</i> 135 NLRB 1402 (1962)	9
<i>Michigan Laborers Dist. Council,</i> 368 NLRB No. 18 (July 3, 2019).....	36, 43
<i>Pacific Maritime Association,</i> 256 NLRB 769 (1981)	24
<i>PCMC/Pacific Crane Maintenance Company, Inc. (PCMC),</i> 362 NLRB 988 (2015), (2013).....	25, 27
<i>Ports America Outer Harbor, LLC,</i> 366 NLRB No. 76 (May 2, 2018).....	27
<i>Recology Hay Road,</i> 367 NLRB No. 32 (Feb. 27, 2019)	25, 26
<i>Safeway Stores, Inc.,</i> 256 NLRB 918 (1981)	24
<i>Shipowners’ Ass’n of the Pac. Coast,</i> 7 NLRB 1002 (1938)	38
<i>Sw. Reg’l Council of Carpenters,</i> 348 NLRB 1250 (2006)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Teamsters Local 636,</i> 251 NLRB 1329 (1980)	31, 33
 Federal Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	26
29 U.S.C. § 101 et. seq. (Norris-LaGuardia Act)	27
29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169 (National Labor Relations Act).....	38
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(2).....	15, 26
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(6)	15
29 U.S.C. § 160(k), National Labor Relations Act § 10(k)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 186(a)(2).....	15
 Rules	
Fed.R.Evid. 802(d)(2)(A)	33
